## PEACE RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT Bylaw No. 2511, 2023

A bylaw to amend "North Peace Fringe Area Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2460, 2021"

WHEREAS, the Regional Board of the Peace River Regional District did, pursuant to the Province of British Columbia *Local Government Act*, adopt "North Peace Fringe Area Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2460, 2021";

NOW THEREFORE, the Regional Board of the Peace River Regional District, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "North Peace Fringe Area Official Community Plan Amendment Bylaw No. 2511, 2023."
- 2. "North Peace Fringe Area Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2460, 2021" is hereby amended by adding the following policy to Section 5.1 Agriculture (AG) "Agriculture Land Use Designation Policies" in numerical order:
  - "15. Non-Farm Uses which have been authorized by the Agricultural Land Commission shall be considered a permitted use within the Agriculture designation for the duration of the Non-Farm Use approval, subject to the terms and conditions set out in the approval, and shall not require an amendment to the Official Community Plan."

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	23'''	_ day of	February	, 2023.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	23 <sup>rd</sup>	_ day of	February	, 2023.
Public Notice published on the	23 <sup>rd</sup> and 30 <sup>th</sup>	_ day of	March	, 2023.
Public Hearing held on the		_ day of		, 2023.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS		_ day of		, 2023.
ADOPTED THIS		_ day of		, 2023.
(Corporate Seal has been affixed to the origonal bylaw)	ginal		Leonard Hiebert,	Chair
			Tyra Henderson, Corporate Office	
I hereby certify this to be a true and correct No. 2511, 2023", as adopted by the Peace R				
District Board on, 2023.	<b>U</b>			
Tyra Henderson, Corporate Officer				